Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

West Ham Park Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2021
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)

Members: Oliver Sells QC
Caroline Haines
Graeme Doshi-Smith
Catherine Bickmore (External Member)
Karina Dostalova
Rafe Courage (External Member)
Alderman lan Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member)
Richard Gurney (External Member)
Cllr James Asser (External Member)
Clir Tahmina Rahman (External Member)
Deputy John Tomlinson
Rev. Simon Nicholls (External Member)

Enquiries:  Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/9CpgxOUzgsA
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/9CpqxOUzgsA

10.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 April 2021 appointing
the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision
ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing
Order 30.

For Decision
MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the
West Ham Park Committee held on the 12" of February 2021.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 8)

OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

WEST HAM PARK MANAGER’S UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

WEST HAM PARK TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 50)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Non-public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park
Committee held on the 12" of February 2021.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 52)

NURSERY PROJECT
Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 53 - 162)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

RUSSELL, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common

Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of
London on Thursday 15" April 2021, doth
hereby appoint the following Committee until
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2022.

@
(b)

©
(d)

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE

Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,

eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’

service on the Court at the time of their appointment; the membership to be the same as the Open Spaces & City
Gardens Committee.
plus the following:-

o four representatives nominated by the Heirs-at-Law of the late John Gurney

o  one representative nominated by the Parish of West Ham

o  two representatives nominated by the London Borough of Newham

Quorum
The quorum consists of any five Members.

Membership 2021/22

11 (4) lan David Luder J.P., Alderman
8 (4) Graeme Martyn Doshi-Smith
4 (3) Caroline Wilma Haines
11  (3) Wendy Mead, O.B.E.
2 (2) Karina Dostalova
5 (2) Oliver Sells, Q.C.
9 (1) Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E., Deputy

5 (1) John Tomlinson, Deputy
together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above, and:-

Four representatives appointed by the heirs-at-law of the late John Gurney:-
- Catherine Bickmore
- Rafe Courage
- Richard Gurney (Heir-at-Law)
- Justin Meath-Baker

One representative appointed by the incumbent or priest, for the time being, in charge of
the present benefice of West Ham:-

- Rev Simon Nicholls
Two representatives appointed by the London Borough of Newham
- Councillor James Asser

- Councillor Tahmina Rahman

Terms of Reference

To:-

have regard to the overall policy laid down by the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee.

be responsible for the ownership and management of West Ham Park (registered charity no. 206948) in
accordance with the terms of conveyance of the Park by John Gurney, Esq. to the City of London Corporation
dated 20th July 1874 and in accordance with the Licence in Mortmain dated 22nd May 1874.

authorise the institution of any criminal or civil proceedings arising out of the exercise of its functions.

express views or make recommendations to the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee for that Committee’s
allocation of grants which relate to West Ham Park.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 6

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Friday, 12 February 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Virtual Public
Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on Friday, 12 February 2021 at 12.27 pm

Present

Members:

Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith
Alderman lan Luder
Barbara Newman

Deputy John Tomlinson
Catherine Bickmore
Richard Gurney

Rafe Courage

Rev Simon Nicholls

Officers:

Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department

Joe Anstee - Town Clerk’s Department

Kristina Drake - Media Officer, Town Clerk’s
Department

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain’s Department

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain’s Department

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and
City Gardens

Gerry Kiefer - Business Manager, Open Spaces
Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
There were no declarations of interest.

3.  MINUTES
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the
previous meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held on the 12t of
December 2020.

Responding to a query from a Committee member the Chairman explained that
the meeting date was changed due to a clash of committee meetings on the
previous date and had been completed in accordance with Standing Order
29(1,e).

Page 3



RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous
meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held on the 12th of December 2020
be approved as an accurate record.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the West Ham Park
Committee’s Terms of Reference. The Town Clerk introduced the report and
explained that the only recommended change was to update the membership
with Reverend Simon Nicholls and Rafe Courage added accordingly.

Following a question from Committee member the Director of Open Spaces
confirmed that, due to other commitments, Councillor Tahmina Rahman would
need to step down from the West Ham Park Committee and a replacement
London Borough of Newham representative would be confirmed.

It was suggested by a Committee member that 4 (a) ‘have regard to the overall
policy laid down by the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee.” and (b) ‘be
responsible for the ownership and management of West Ham Park (registered
charity no. 206948) in accordance with the terms of conveyance of the Park by
John Gurney, Esg. to the City of London Corporation dated 20th July 1874 and
in accordance with the Licence in Mortmain dated 22nd May 1874." of the West
Ham Park Committee Terms of Reference be switched in order to reflect the
relative importance of these two points. The Committee discussed this
suggestion noting that all sections of the Terms of Reference were allocated
equal importance, irrespective of the order in which they are listed, and that the
relationship with the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee meant that it
would not interfere directly with West Ham Park Committee business.

RESOLVED- That:-

I.  The terms of reference of the West Ham Park Committee be approved
for submission to the Court of Common Council in April with the inclusion
of Reverend Simon Nicholls and Rafe Courage; and

. That any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s
appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; and

lll. It be agreed that no change is required to the frequency of the
Committee’s meetings.

SUPERINTENDENT' UPDATE

The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since December
2021.

The Chairman thanked Officers for their tireless work in supporting West Ham
Park and keeping it open in an extremely difficult period effected by COVID with
a huge increase in visitor numbers. The Committee agreed and extended their
sympathies for staff members personally effected by COVID.

Page 4



The Committee discussed opportunities for securing external funding sources
for the West Ham Park Playground project. The Deputy Chairman commented
that she would be reporting to the next committee meeting on these funding
sources and invited Members to be in contact regarding any interested
organisations.

Following a query from a committee member the Director of Open Spaces
explained that an update on the involvement of Savills Ltd could not be
provided in the public session and all required details be included in the
detailed report to be considered by Members. In addition, it was added that,
although it was possible to circulate this information to the Committee, it would
not be helpful to involve Members with operational matters of this nature.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the fees
and charges review for West Ham Park. The Director of Open Spaces
introduced the report and explained the rationale behind the recommended
level set for the fees and charges in West Ham Park.

Responding to a query from a Committee member the Director of Open Spaces
noted that a report to be considered by the West Ham Park Committee would
address potential fundraising events.

The Chairman commented that it was important for the fees and charges at
each open space to be reviewed noting the specific details of the open space in
question. The Deputy Chairman responded that it was sensible to approve the
fees and charges in the report to allow access to the Park for the widest
possible group. It was added that it was important to encourage access to West
Ham Park for supporting the health and wellbeing of the local population.
Responding to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open
Spaces explained that the West Ham Park Management Team worked
extensively to encourage use of the Park for exercise purposes and liaised
closely with the London Borough of Newham regarding this.

RESOLVED- That the proposed schedule of charges as summarised in
Appendix 2 for sports facilities in West Ham Park for the 2021/22 financial year
be approved.

DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES
2021/22

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of
Open Spaces on the Departmental and Service Committee Budget Estimates
2021/22. The Chamberlain introduced the report and highlighted the twelve
percent reduction required across the City of London Corporation’s budget.

The Chairman commented that, while the twelve percent budget reduction was

difficult, many other open spaces were facing significantly higher percentage
cuts in their management budgets. A Member of the Committee highlighted that

Page 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

funding for West Ham Park still remained at over a million pounds a year which
was a significant figure.

Responding to a question from a Committee member it was confirmed that the
disposal cost of the West Ham Park Nursery would not be met from the local
risk budget. In addition, it was explained that all of the City of London Managed
Open Spaces were considered for use in the Carbon Sequestration Project but
that the majority of majority of the initial spend will be at the Epping Forest
buffer land.

RESOLVED-That: -
I.  The West Ham Park Committee’s proposed revenue budget for 2021/22
for submission to Finance Committee be approved; and
. That the West Ham Park Committee’s capital and supplementary
revenue projects budgets for 2021/22 be approved for submission to
Finance Committee; and
lll.  The Chamberlain be authorised in consultation with the Director of Open
Spaces to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications
arising from Corporate Projects, the City’s new Target Operating Model,
and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP); and
IV.  That minor amendments for 2020/21 and 2021/22 budgets arising during
budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of
the West Ham Park Committee held on the 12" of December 2020.

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the West
Ham Park Committee held on the 12th of December 2020 be approved as an
accurate record.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the non-public session

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.

Page 6



The meeting ended at 1.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Hamé& High The Ham& High reported on the reopening of Hampstead Heath Bathing Local February 2021
Ponds and Parliament Hill Lido. Chair of the City Corporation’s Hampstead
Heath Management Committee, Anne Fairweather, was quoted.

City Matters Chairman of the City Commons Committee, Graeme Doshi-Smith, was London February 2021
quoted in further coverage of a call by the City Corporation for people to
only visit Burnham Beeches if they live locally.

Newham Recorder [viewable internally The Newham Recorder ran a comment piece from Chairman of the West Local February 2021

only] Ham Park Committee, Oliver Sells QC. The article covered COVID-19, a
local foodbank and plans for a new playground at the site.

Ham & High The Ham&High reported that concessionary tickets for swimming on Local March 2021
Hampstead Heath will rise above in
[...]
C0%7C637533010794904247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=bEQBB1tOGgyPTuFYHiUS49HnXdcvbA9%2BVlUsBmJ%2FSAQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hortweek.com%2Fbird-spotting-boards-erected-hampstead-heath-entrances%2Farticle%2F1712462&data=04%7C01%7C%7C9445f50cdb76450a41a708d8fd9a91ed%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637538187666944561%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ru3llLJtjhSHG7shdFTyv37tsdI84Pg%2BUk8%2F4MiI4AQ%3D&reserved=0

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s) Dated:
West Ham Park Committee 28 April 2021
Subject: West Ham Park Managers Update Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

1,2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 12

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Colin Buttery

Report author: Lucy Stowell-Smith

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since February 2021. The
funding for the work stated is met through the Park’s local risk budget, apart from the

Friends of West Ham Park’s Exhibition which is being paid for by external funding

raised by the Friend’s group.
Recommendation
Members are asked to:
. Note the report

Main Report
Current Position
Budget and Personnel

1. Budgets: As stated in previous reports the budget for the end of 2020/21 was
impacted by lockdown and it is expected that expenditure will exceed allocated

budgets by approximately £10,000.

2. Staffing: Self isolating staff returned to the park at the end of March. Visitor
numbers remain high and additional staff
[...]
busy, so too the cricket nets. The green gym is again
open and the cricket season began in mid March. Capital kids cricket also
carried out cricket coaching over the Easter school holiday.

In the ornamental gardens with the help of apprentices from City gardens the
heather bed has been replanted. Work has also continued on restoring and
rejuvenating worn areas of grass from the increased footfall that the park has
sustained.

Playground: Jupiter play has been awarded the contract to build a bespoke
ship which will be the central feature of the new playground, see Figure 2.
Documents are being drawn together for the main contract, with work
scheduled to begin in September.

Figure 2: Bespoke Ship — Jupiter Play

Property Matters
8.

Nursery project: Subject of a separate report.

Report author

Lucy Stowell-Smith

West Ham Park Manager

E: lucy.stowell-smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T: 020 8475 7104

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Item 9

Chamberlain’s Department?

Committee(s) Dated:
West Ham Park 28 April 2021
Subject: West Ham Park Trustees Annual Report and | Public
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | n/a
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N
capital spending?

If so, how much? n/a
What is the source of Funding? n/a
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the n/a

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Director of Open Spaces

Report author:
Beatrix Jako - Chamberlains

For Information

Summary

The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 March
2020 for West Ham Park (charity registration number 206948) are presented for
information in the format required by the Charity Commission.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the

2019/20 Financial Statements be noted.

Main Report

1.

The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financia
[...]
n contribution) for the year were over £60,000 was nil (2018/19: nil)

Remuneration of Key Management Personnel

The charity considers its key management personnel to comprise the Members of the City
of London Corporation, acting collectively for the City Corporation in its capacity as the
Trustee, and the Director of Open Spaces who manages the seven open spaces funded
by the City of London Corporation. A proportion of the Directors’ employment benefits are
allocated to this charity.

Support is also provided by other chief officers and their departments from across the City
of London Corporation, including the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, Chamberlain,
Comptroller and City Solicitor and City Surveyor.

The amount of employee benefits received by key management personnel totalled £5,126
(2018/19: £5,058). No members received any remuneration, with directly incurred
expenses reimbursed, if claimed. No expenses were claimed in 2019/20 (2018/19: £nil).

9. HERITAGE ASSETS

Since 1874 the primary purpose of the charity has been the preservation of West Ham
Park for the recreation and enjoyment of the public. As set out in Note 1(j), the original
heritage land and buildings are not recognised in the Financial Statements. Policies for the
preservation and management of West Ham Park are contained in the West Ham Park
Management Plan 2010. Records of heritage assets owned and maintained by West Ham
Park can be obtained from the Director of Open Spaces at the principal address as stated
on page 29.

24

Page 44



West Ham Park | Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019/20

10. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Equipment
£

Cost
At 1 April 2019 146,828
Additions -
Disposals -
At 31 March 2020 146,828
Depreciation
At 1 April 2019 76,863
Charge for the year 9,995
Disposals -
At 31 March 2020 86,858
Net book value
At 31 March 2020 59,970
At 31 March 2019 69,965

11. DEBTORS — AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

2020 2019
£ £
Prepayments and accrued income 7,986 8,098
Recoverable V
[...]
nformation on related party transactions with bodies or
individuals that have the potential to control or influence the charity. Members are required
to disclose their interests, and these can be viewed online at www.cityoflondon.gov.uk.

Members and senior staff are requested to disclose all related party transactions, including
instances where their close family has made such transactions.

Figures in brackets represent the amounts due at the balance sheet date. Other figures
represent the value of the transactions during the year.

Related party Connected party 2019/20 2018/19 Detail of transaction
£ £
The City of London The City of London Corporation's
City of London Corporation is the City's Cash meets the deficit on
Corporation Trustee for the charity 1,338,748 1,256,228 running expenses of the charity

(nil) (nil)
Administrative services provided
233,239 235,020 for the charity

(nil) (nil)

28

Page 48



West Ham Park | Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019/20

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATION DETAILS

CHARITY NAME: West Ham Park

Registered charity number 206948

PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE CHARITY & THE CITY CORPORATION:
Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ

TRUSTEE:

The Mayor and Commonalty & Citizens of the City of London

SENIOR MANAGEMENT:

Chief Executive

John Barradell OBE - The Town Clerk and Chief Executive of the City of London
Corporation

Treasurer

Dr Peter Kane - The Chamberlain of the City of London Corporation

Solicitor

Michael Cogher - The Comptroller and City Solicitor of the City of London Corporation
Open Spaces

Colin Buttery — Director of Open Spaces

AUDITORS:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

BANKERS:

Lloyds Bank Plc., P.O.Box 72, Bailey Drive, Gillingham Business Park, Kent ME8 OLS

Contact for The Chamberlain, to request copies of governance documents & of the
Annual Report of City’s Cash:

PA-DeputyChamberlain@cityoflondon.gov.uk

29

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
	6 Minutes
	7 Open Spaces coverage 2021
	8 West Ham Park Managers Update
	9 West Ham Park Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020
	A6 West Ham Park_Redacted

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Nursery Project
	2021.04.19 West Ham Park Nursery WHPC and CASC 28 April 2021 Appendicies_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 April 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held Virtual Public Meeting 

(Accessible Remotely) on Wednesday, 28 April 2021 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Karina Dostalova 
Catherine Bickmore 
Rafe Courage  
Richard Gurney  
Justin Meath-Baker 
Revd Simon Nicholls  
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department  

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tim Fletcher - Town Clerk’s Department  

Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance Citizen Services, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Aqib Hussain - Technology Support Partner, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Fiona McKeith - Head of Corporate Development, 
Assistant Director 

Edward Martin  - Senior Principle Surveyor, City 
Surveyor  

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

Lucy Stowell-Smith - West Ham Park Manager, Open 
Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Business Manager, 
Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Ian Luder.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  



There were no declarations received.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 
April 2021 for the West Ham Park Committee. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Order of the Court of Common Council for the West Ham 
Park Committee be noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Oliver Sells as the 
only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore duly elected 
Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED- That Oliver Sells be elected Chairman of the West Ham Park 
Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Caroline 
Haines as the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore 
duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
RESOLVED- That Caroline Haines be elected Deputy Chairman of the West 
Ham Park Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

6. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
West Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 12th of February 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee held on 
the 12th of February 2021 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

7. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces media 
coverage for 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

8. WEST HAM PARK MANAGERS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the West 
Ham Park Managers Update.  
 
The Committee commented on the quality of the designs for the ship to be 
included in the West Ham Park Playground and on their excitement to see the 
outcomes of the project.  
 
The Chairman extended his thanks for the exemplary quality of her work to the 
West Ham Park Manager who, it was noted, would be leaving her position. The 



Committee agreed to place on record their gratitude for West Ham Park 
Manager’s years of work and commended her for her exemplary service.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. WEST HAM PARK TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Open Spaces on the West Ham Park Trustees Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the West Ham Park Committee held on the 12th of February 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee 
held on the 12th of February 2021 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

14. NURSERY PROJECT  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and Director of 
Open Spaces on the Nursery Project.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report was agreed.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items considered in non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113 
 

 


